As explained in note 3(c) below, HKFRS 15 permits either a full retrospective or a modified
retrospective approach for the adoption. The Group has elected to apply the modified retrospective
approach for transition to the new accounting standard. Under this transition approach, comparative
information for prior periods is not restated. The Group recognises the cumulative effect of initially
applying HKFRS 15 as adjustments to the opening balance of retained earnings (or other component
of equity, as appropriate) on 1 January 2018, and the Group applies the new accounting standard by
using practical expedients such that contracts completed before 1 January 2018 are not reassessed.
The application of HKFRS 15 has resulted in no impact on the opening balance of total equity on
1 January 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that
were not affected by the changes have not been included. The adjustments are explained in more
detail in notes 3(b) to notes 3(c).

- 9 -

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position (extract)

31 December
2017

As originally
presented

Effect on
adoption of

HKFRS 9
1 January 2018

As adjusted
(Audited) (Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Available-for-sale investments 4,524,786 (4,524,786) –
Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income (FVOCI) – 3,548,594 3,548,594
Loans and advances 384,572 (531) 384,041
Deferred tax assets 656 13,291 13,947

Current assets
Loans and advances 1,093,548 (5,219) 1,088,329
Accounts receivable 560,990 (9,139) 551,851
Other receivables and prepayments 172,126 (371) 171,755
Margin loans to customers 6,416,790 (71,413) 6,345,377
Amounts due from related parties 3,392 (2) 3,390
Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss (FVPL) 2,757,659 976,192 3,733,851
Derivative financial assets 831 – 831
Cash and bank balances 1,870,268 – 1,870,268

Total assets 17,785,618 (73,384) 17,712,234

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 130 – 130

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities at fair value through

profit or loss 18,858 – 18,858
Derivative financial liabilities 803 – 803

Total liabilities 19,791 – 19,791

Net assets 17,765,827 (73,384) 17,692,443

Retained earnings 2,399,314 (62,115) 2,337,199
Revaluation reserve 14,508 (11,269) 3,239

Total equity 2,413,822 (73,384) 2,340,438

- 10 -

(b) HKFRS 9 Financial instruments – Impact of adoption

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and
measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,
impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in
accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. In
accordance with the transitional provisions in HKFRS 9(7.2.15) and (7.2.26), comparative figures